

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF MORGAN HILL, a municipality,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

SHANNON BUSHEY, REGISTRAR OF  
VOTERS FOR SANTA CLARA  
COUNTY, et al.,

Respondents/Defendants.

---

MORGAN HILL HOTEL COALITION, an  
unincorporated association,

Real Party in Interest/Appellant.

RIVER PARK HOSPITALITY, INC.;

Real Party in Interest/Respondent.

---

**APPELLANT MORGAN HILL  
HOTEL COALITION'S ANSWER  
BRIEF TO THE LEAGUE OF  
CALIFORNIA CITIES' AMICUS  
BRIEF**

CASE NO.: S243042

SIXTH DISTRICT NO.: H043426

SUPERIOR COURT NO.: 16CV292595

ASIT S. PANWALA (SBN: 224118)  
LAW OFFICE OF ASIT PANWALA  
4 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1400  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 766-3526  
asit@panwalalaw.com

J. RANDALL TOCH (SBN: 124547)  
TOCH LAW FIRM  
P.O. Box 66  
Morgan Hill, CA 95038  
(408) 762-9712  
tochlawfirm@gmail.com

Attorneys for Appellant/Real Party In Interest  
MORGAN HILL HOTEL COALITION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	5
Memorandum of Law.....	6
I.    The Existence Of Other Zoning Districts That Would Likewise Be Consistent With A Recent General Plan Amendment Is A Bright Line Rule For Protecting The Right To Referendum.....	6
A. Courts Only Need To Determine Whether Other Consistent Zoning Districts Exist .....	7
B. This Court Has Never Cited <i>DeBottari</i> For The Proposition That Voters Cannot Reject One Of Many Choices.....	7
II.   The City Has Created The Uncertainty and Delay Rather Than The Electorate’s Right to Referendum.....	9
III.  The League Fails To Provide Any Evidence That Referendum Measures Will Prevent Affordable Housing.....	11
IV.  Courts Have Never Found An Implied Waiver Of A Constitutional Right To Referendum.....	12
Conclusion.....	14
Verification.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Avco Community Developers v. South Coast Regional Commission</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 785.....	11
<i>California Building Industry Association v. City of San Jose</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 435.....	12
<i>Citizens for Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors of Santa Barbara County</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553.....	7-8
<i>City of Morgan Hill v. Bushey</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 34.....	6
<i>deBotarri v. City of Norco</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 1204.....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Leshar Communications, Inc., v. City Walnut Creek</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 531.....	8-9
<i>Orange Citizens For Parks and Recreation v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 141.....	7
<i>Spindler Realty Corp. v. Monning</i> (1966) 243 Cal.App.2d 255.....	11
<b>Constitution</b>	
Article IV, § 1 (1911 Amendment) .....	13
<b>References</b>	
Ballotpedia.org, California Initiative and Referendum, Proposition 7.....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
Elections Code § 9237.....	9
Elections Code § 9241.....	9-10
Government Code § 65860.....	8
Government Code § 65860(c).....	8
Government Code § 65862.....	9, 13
Government Code § 65009(c)(1).....	12

Government Code § 65589.5(d)(2).....12  
Health and Safety Code § 50003.....12
